
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Planning Committee (South) 

Date: Wednesday 24th January, 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
NN8 1BP 

 
To members of the Planning Committee (South) 
 
Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair), Councillor Lee Wilkes (Vice-Chair), Councillor Melanie 
Coleman, Councillor Scott Brown, Councillor Kirk Harrison, Councillor Philip Irwin, 
Councillor Bert Jackson, Councillor Barbara Jenney, Councillor Lora Lawman, Councillor 
Andy Mercer, Councillor Gill Mercer, Councillor Steven North and Councillor Malcolm Ward 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance    
02   Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 

  
 

 5 - 8 

 
03   Members' Declarations of Interests (if any)    

Items requiring a decision  
04   NW/23/00526/FUL –  

Earls Barton Primary School, 
1-5 Broad St,  Earls Barton 
 

Chris Law 9 - 38 

 
Exempt Items  

05   NE/23/00321/FUL –  
1 Scarborough Street, Irthlingborough, NN9 5TT 

Katherine 
Hale 
 

39 - 60 

 
06   Close of meeting 

 
  

 
Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 

North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Tuesday 16 January 2024 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

*The reports on this agenda include summaries of representations that have been received 
in response to consultation under the Planning Acts and in accordance with the provisions 
in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015.   
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Democratic Services 
 01933 231 521    
 Carol.Mundy@northnorthants.gov.uk   
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
Where there is a need for the council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
The council has approved proced
[...]
t (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the council’s approved rules 
and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
Planning Committee (South) 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7pm on Wednesday 22nd November, 2023 at the 
Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, NN8 1BP 
 
Present: - 
Members 
Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair) Councillor Lee Wilkes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Melanie Coleman 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Philip Irwin 
Councillor Bert Jackson 
Councillor Jon Ekins (sub) 

Councillor Barbara Jenney 
Councillor Andy Mercer 
Councillor Gill Mercer 
Councillor Malcolm Ward 
Councillor Dorothy Perkins (sub) 
 

Officers 
Paul Bland, Planning Consultant, 
Troy Healy, Principal Planning Manager, 
Nigel Bell, Planning Solicitor, 
Carol Mundy, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Committees/Members) 
Emma Robinson, Democratic Services Assistant 
The Chair welcomed members and the viewing public to the meeting. 
 

34 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillor L Lawman and Councillor 
S North. Councillor K Harrison did not attend.   
  
It was noted that Councillors Ekins and Maxwell were present as substitutes for 
Councillors Lawman and North.  
  

35 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2023  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2023 be approved as 
a correct record with the addition to the resolution of the wording to read ‘Police, Fire, 
Crime Commissioner’, which was agreed.  
 

36 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
The chair invited those who wished to do so, to declare any interests in respect of an 
item on the agenda. No declarations were made.  
  
Informal site visits had been undertaken by Councillors Irwin and Jackson.  It was also 
noted that ward councillors had previously visited the site on many occasions. 
  

37 Application Number NE/22/00234/FUL - Chelveston Energy Innovation Park  
 
The committee considered an application for planning permission, for the replacement 
and improvements to existing site access with a new site access road and gatehouse 
at the Chelveston Energy Innovation Park.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Consultant, Paul Bland presented the report to committee, which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details.  
  
He also referenced the proposed conditions within the repot and in liaison with 
Environmental Protection suggested an additional condition for the consideration of 
the committee as follows: 
  
Additional Condition – Noise Monitoring and Mitigation  
Prior to the development hereby approved being brought into use, a noise monitoring 
and mitigation scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The scheme shall identify a methodology for the monitoring of 
noise impacts from the access road as measured from the first-floor level of the 
residential properties at The Crescent, Chelveston Rise, which face the development 
or with reference to an agreed surrogate monitoring location that by calculation or 
modelling predicts/reflects noise levels at first floor level.  Should monitored noise 
levels exceed acceptable levels agreed by the local planning authority within the first-
floor accommodation of the identified properties a scheme of mitigation shall be 
submitted for approval by the local planning authority. The scheme shall identify a 
suitable time period for the implementation of any identified mitigation measures and 
shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details and any physical 
measures shall be retained in the agreed manner in perpetuity.   
  
Reason:  In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with Policy 8 of the 
North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 2016.  
  
Three requests had been received to address the committee, which the chair had 
agreed to. 
  
Mr Collick and Mr Cuthbert spoke in relation to their concerns and objections over the 
proposed access raising concerns over the additional traffic, potential congestion and 
‘backing up’ to the A45 junction and impact the access road would have in relation to 
noise and light invasion to nearby residential properties.    
  
Mr Taylor of Federal Estates Ltd, the applicant, spoke in favour of the application and 
addressed the concerns raised and the mitigation that would be put in place to help 
with the concerns previously raised. 
  
The chair thanked the speakers and invited members to ask any questions for the 
purpose of clarity.  
  
Members asked about the aesthetics and the screening proposed, and how the lorries 
would physically access the site to avoid ‘backing up’ affecting access to the village 
and how this would be prevented.  
  
These were responded to with an explanation of how the site gatehouse would be 
located some distance into the access road and that there would be enough room for 
several vehicles to enter and avoid blocking the road into the village. Appropriate trees 
would be planted to screen the site, and this would also help with any light emanating 
from the site.  
  
The chair invited the committee to determine the application.  

Page 6



 During the debate, the following points were made: 
  

         There was some concern over the width of the road; 
         The volume of traffic and effects of air quality; 
         Noise management during unsociable hours; 
         Backing up of lorries on the A45; 
         Future screening of the site; 
       The bend of the existing road and safety of lorries turning into the access road; 
        Control of traffic entering the site; 
        Loss of amenity; 
        Operating hours; 
        Height of the bund; 
        Residents quality of life and ensuing impact; 
        Potential of reducing operating hours, so there would be no impact between  

23.00hrs and 7am; 
       Was there a need for businesses to operate 24 hours per day and could this be 

reduced; 
       What is acceptable noise and how would it be monitored.  

  
Officers responded to some of the points raised and referenced the additional 
proposed condition in relation to noise mitigation.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Ekins and seconded by Councillor Wilkes that planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report and the additional 
condition as detailed above.  
  
On being put to the vote the motion was declared carried with 10 votes in favour and 
one vote against.  
  
Resolved that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions contained in 
the report and the additional condition as detailed above.  
 

38 Exempt Items  
 
There were no exempt items.  
 

39 Close of Meeting  
 
The chair thanked everyone for attending and closed the meeting at 8.25pm.  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



                                     
 
 
 
 
North Northamptonshire South Area Planning Committee 
(Wellingborough) 
 

 
 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the council’s 
scheme of delegation because North Northamptonshire Council is the applicant and 
landowner. 
 
 

Application 
Reference 
 

NW/23/00526/FUL 

Case Officer Mr Chris Law 
 

Location 
 

Earls Barton Primary School 
1 - 5 Broad Street 
Earls Barton 
Northampton 
NN6 0ND 
 

Development 
 

Construction of a new teaching block comprising of 5 
classrooms, relocation and enlargement of on-site staff car 
parking provision, formation of new vehicular crossover to 
proposed car park from Churchill Road, removal of 2 mobile 
classrooms, minor alterations to existing KS1 and KS2 
buildings to allow interface with new teaching block and 
associated landscaping and external works. 

Applicant 
 

Mr Phil Norwell 

Agent Mr Kulvinder Obhi 

Ward Earls Barton Ward 
 

Overall Expiry 
Date 

12 October 2023 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

29 January 2024 

Checked Senior Development 
Management Officer  

Debbie Kirk  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed at the 

end of the report  
 
2. The Application Proposal and Background 
 
2.1 This application seeks planning permission for the construction of a new 

teaching block extension comprising of five classrooms as well as minor 
alterations to existing buildings to facilitate the new extension. In addition, it is 
proposed that a new vehicular access from Churchill Road serving a new car 
park will be provided, the removal of 2 x mobile classrooms and a hard and 
soft landscaping scheme. Amended floor plans and elevations have been 
provided to allow for additional insulation for the classroom building since the 
original submission. 

 
2.2 The main part of the new teaching block will sit between the existing Key 

Stage 1 and 2 buildings and would measure 36.0 metres in length by 10.5 
metres in width for the majority of the proposed scheme. 

 
2.3 The new vehicular access from Churchill Road will provide access to the new 

car park which will provide 35 car parking spaces with 4 spaces being 
available with electric v
[...]
eration is given to the possibility of allowing the car park to be 
open for community events. 

 
 Earls Barton village centre suffers from a lack of parking and, whilst it is 

understood that the car park cannot be left open at all times, the support that 
could be given to events such as Earls Barton Carnival, the Soap Box Derby 
and Carols on The Square, as well as events in Earls Barton Library and 
Community Centre and Earls Barton Methodist Church would be greatly 
appreciated. 

 
5.2 Neighbours/Responses to publicity 

3 letters of objection have been received from residents in the vicinity of the 
application site. The issues raised are summarised below: 
- concerns regarding congestion/parking issues on Churchill Road by 

parents; 
- can the field not be used for pupils rather than car parking; 
- transport note does not take into account Churchill Road being gridlocked 

due to reduced road width; 
- concerns regarding the gated entry to the car park which could cause more 

congestion as the gates are operated; 
- concerns about the loss of the field/use of public open space for sports 

days; 
- reduction in pupil spaces at the school would reduce traffic through the 

village; 
- the additional classrooms are not needed as the school is not over 

subscribed; 
- loss of field for a car park and loss of trees. 

 
5.3 Local Highway Authority (LHA) 
 First response dated 24.08.23: 
 Subject to the Travel Plan meeting the requirements of the Local Highway 

Authority it is not intended to raise an objection to the application on highway 
safety or capacity grounds. 
  

Page 12

https://www.wellingborough.gov.uk/viewplanningapplications


 Observations: 
- It should be noted that the highway over the frontage of the application site 

includes a footway and a rear verge, and it is suggested that the red line 
boundary should follow the highway boundary at the rear of the verge. 

- The vehicular crossing must be constructed, road marking altered and 
r
[...]
ucts used are those as stated and they are installed as stated 
in the report. 

 
5.9 NNC Landscape Officer 
 First response dated 27.09.23: 
 No objections but concerns raised in relation to some of the planting and 

maintenance for the landscaping scheme as well as the loss of established 
trees for the car park entrance. It is recommended that reinforced grass is 
used in place of block paving for the car park. 

 
 Second response dated 06.11.23 following updated landscaping scheme: 
 Disappointed that the grasscrete suggestion has not been found to be 

workable but would accept the explanation and am satisfied that my other 
explicit concerns about the design have been addressed. There are still 
concerned about the ongoing maintenance burden of so much planting with 
the limitations of school budgets and the challenges of climate change. 

 
5.10 NNC Ecology 
 First response dated 02.09.23: 
 No consideration of ecological matters has been taken. 
 Officer note: this is incorrect, and the information has been re-provided. 
 

Page 14



 Second response dated 12.11.23: 
 Queries raised with the applicant regarding some of the figures used in the 

biodiversity spreadsheets 
 
 Third response dated 08.01.24: 
 The supplied Landscape Environmental Management Plan (LEMP) only 

covers a 5-year period and it should cover the duration of the Biodiversity Net 
Gain (BNG)  (20 years). 

 
5.11 NNC Surface Water Drainage Assessment Team 
 First response dated 05.10.23: 
 There is insufficient information available to comment on the acceptability of 

the proposed surface water drainage scheme for the proposed development. 
 
 Second response dated 11.01.24 following updated drainage details: 
 Sufficient information has been provided and a condition is recommended in 

relation to a Verification Report for the installed surface water drainage system 
for the site based on the approved Surface Water Drainage Strategy.  

 
6. Relevant Planning Policies and Considera
[...]
les (blue black) with 
photovoltaic panels on the south east facing roof and a single ply membrane 
system to the flat sections. The windows and doors are proposed to be 
aluminium. 

 
7.2.6 The character and form of the proposed extension is considered acceptable in 

relation to the character and appearance of the area and the existing buildings 
on the school site. The careful design and integration of the new building with 
the existing buildings is considered acceptable and the materials proposed will 
tie in well. The material details should be conditioned so samples can be 
approved and to ensure the approved materials are implemented.  

 
7.2.7 The development of the car park on the existing grass field will have an impact 

upon the character and appearance of the area due to the loss of the green 
space. However, a substantial amount of landscaping and planting is 
proposed to be provided such that the visual impact is offset as much as 
possible. The materials proposed for the car park are specified as permeable 
block paving and the details of these are provided within the landscaping 
proposals. In general, the car park works are therefore also considered 
acceptable. 

 

Page 18



7.2.8 Subject to conditions specifying the external facing materials, the development 
would comply with policy 8 (d) (i) and (ii) of the JCS and policy EB.GD1 of the 
EBNP.  

 
7.3 Effect on heritage assets 
7.3.1 The council is required by section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to have special regard to the desirability of 
preserving the listed building or its setting or any features of special 
architectural or historic interest which it possesses. 

 
7.3.2. Section 72 (1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 

1990 places a duty on a decision maker to pay special attention to the need to 
preserve or enhance the character or appearance of a conservation area. 

 
7.3.3. Policy 2 of the JCS sets out t
[...]
onsiderations of sufficient weight, it is recommended that the 
proposal be approved subject to conditions. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
10.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions  

Page 29



 
11. Conditions 
 
1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
 Reason:  To prevent the accumulation of planning permissions; to enable the 

local planning authority to review the suitability of the development in the light 
of altered circumstances; and to conform with the requirements of Section 91 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following drawings/details: 
 Drawing No. PL-06335-100 Rev A- Site Location and Existing Site Plan 

(registered 17 August 2023) 
 Drawing No. PL-06335-101 Rev B- Proposed Site Plan (registered 19 

October 2023) 
 Drawing No. PL-06335-103 Rev B- Proposed Ground Floor Plan (registered 

19 October 2023) 
 Drawing No. PL-06335-104 Rev A- Proposed Roof Plan (registered 17 

August 2023) 
 Drawing No. PL-06335-105 Rev B- Proposed Elevations (registered 19 

October 2023) 
 Drawing No. PL-06335-107 Rev B- Proposed Building Sections (registered 6 

November 2023) 
 Drawing No. 22-2882 Rev 3.2- Landscape Design Overview (registered 6 

November 2023) 
 Drawing No. 22-2882 Rev 3.2- Landscape Design Car Park Area (registered 

6 November 2023) 
 Drawing No. 22-2882 Rev 3.2- Landscape Design School Area (registered 6 

November 2023) 
 Drawing No. 22-2882 Rev 3.2- Landscape Design Plant Schedule (registered 

6 November 2023) 
 Drawing No. 22-2882 Rev 3.2- Landscape Design Specification (registered 6 

November 2023) 
 Drawing No. 4740/06 Rev d1- Proposed Hedgerow Plan (registered 6 

November 2023) 
 Planning, Design and Access Statement V2 by Stenton Obhi Architects 

(regi
[...]
the LPA or Environmental Health. 
 
 Works audible at the site boundary outside the approved hours may result in 

the service of a Notice restricting the hours. Breach of the notice may result 
in prosecution and an unlimited fine and/or six months imprisonment. 

 
5. Works to remove, accommodate or protect existing street furniture or 

features such as street lighting columns, trees, traffic signs or the apparatus 
of service providers must be agreed with the Local Highway Authority or 
Statutory Undertaker and carried out at the cost of the applicant. 

Page 36



E

E

25

Primary School

and
Community Centre

Earls Barton Library

Earls Barton

26 to 28

Museum

Childrens
Nursery

19

18
20

22

24
28

Tower

32 32a

4

Nursery
Childrens

Infant School
Earls Barton

5

1

11

BOWLERS YARD

60

44

54

38

30b Austins
Yard

30a

2d
2h

2
St Anselm
Church of

Hall

70

36a

31

30

28

36

46

38a

34

25

34
e

34a

70b

15

24

BLACKWELL CLOSE12

21

14

36

9a

40b

39

13

Lodge

The
Vicarage 72

1

9

4

33

Wks

29

Mews
Harcourt

9
5

23

72.5m

15

34

11

Saxon

31

12

to

84

13

11

33

2
38

8

11

70

41

82

4416

Su
rge

ry

54

86

20

80

62

16

34
b

34
c

4

LB

Station

40a

14

12

8

33

HIGH STREET

18 4

24

29

80.2m

25

40

36

42

35

58

30

14

Fire

7

BROAD STREET

60

32

Ch
urc

h

26

2c

2

38

7

TCB

42a

34
d

68

70a

± 1:1,250
Scale:

This map is accurate
to the scale specified

when reproduced at A4

ICT Services © Crown Copyright 
and database right 2024. 

Ordnance Survey 100063687.
Cities Revealed 

Aerial Photography copyright:
GetMapping PLC 1999

Legend
NW/23/00526/FUL

Earls Barton Primary School
1 - 5 Broad Street
Earls Barton

Page 37

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Appendix 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023
	4 NW/23/00526/FUL -  Earls Barton Primary School,  1-5 Broad St,  Earls Barton
	4 - Appendix 1 - NW.23.00526.FUL Earls Barton Primary School 1-5 Broad St Earls Barton - Location plan

	5 NE/23/00321/FUL - 1 Scarborough Street, Irthlingborough, NN9 5TT
	5 - Exempt Appendix NE-23-00321-FUL Red Line Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee (South) 
At 7.00 pm on Wednesday 24th January, 2024 
Held in the Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair) Councillor Lee Wilkes 
Councillor Melanie Coleman 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Philip Irwin 
Councillor Bert Jackson 
 

Councillor Barbara Jenney 
Councillor Lora Lawman 
Councillor Andy Mercer 
Councillor Malcolm Ward 
 

Officers 
 
Nigel Bell, Planning Solicitor 
Chris Law, Senior Development Management Officer 
Katherine Hale, Principal Development Management Officer 
Carol Mundy, Senior Democratic Services Officer – Committees/Members 
Emma Robinson, Democratic Services Support Officer 
 

40 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Gill Mercer and Steven 
North. Councillor K Harrison did not attend. 
  
The chair extended the congratulations of the committee to Councillor Mercer on her 
appointment to the Executive and it was noted that she would no longer sit on this 
committee. 
  
 

41 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 be approved 
and signed as a correct and accurate record of the meeting.  
  
  

42 Members' Declarations of Interests (if any)  
 
 The chair invited those members who wished to do so to declare any interests in 
respect of an item on the agenda.  
  
Resolved that the following be noted: 
  
NW/23/00526/FUL – Earls Barton Primary School 
Councillor Brown made a personal declaration as his Son attended Earls Barton 
Primary School. 
  



Councillor Irwin stated that as a supply teacher, he could be deployed to Earls Barton 
Primary School. 
  
Councillor Jackson informed the committee that he had visited both sites referenced 
on the agenda.   
  
All confirmed that they came to the committee with an open mind.  
  
 

43 NW/23/00526/FUL -  Earls Barton Primary School,  1-5 Broad St,  Earls Barton  
 
The committee considered an application for the construction of a new teaching block 
comprising of five classrooms, relocation and enlargement of on-site staff car parking 
provision, formation of a new vehicular crossover to proposed car park from Churchill 
Road, removal of two mobile classrooms, minor alterations to existing KS1 and KS2 
buildings to allow interface with new teaching block and associated landscaping and 
external works at Earls Barton Primary School.  
  
Senior Development Management Officer, Chris Law, presented the report to 
committee, detailing the proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant 
planning policies, outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, 
providing full and comprehensive details.  
  
He referenced the committee update where one objector had withdrawn her objection 
after further consideration. 
  
Regarding page 14, 5.10 NNC Ecology, he asked that it be noted that the Landscape 
Environmental Management Plan should cover the Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) of 30 
years and not 20 years as shown in the report.  
  
One request to address the committee had been received from Marie Lally the Head 
Teacher of Earls Barton Primary School.  
  
She spoke in relation to the need for further classrooms and referenced the additional 
demand the school was facing with the housing developments in the village. There 
was also a need for a staff car park which would result in 35 spaces, an increase of 
18, to that currently available. Mr Kulvinder Obhi was also present to answer any 
technical questions that the committee had. 
  
The chair thanked the speaker and asked the committee if they wish to ask any 
questions of the speaker or Mr Obhi for the purpose of clarity. 
  
No questions were raised.  
  
The chair invited the committee to determine the application.  
  
Members asked where, during the building stage, the containers would be stored as 
initially it had been mooted that these would be on the Library car park, with a loss of 
several spaces.  
  
Mr Law clarified that the building work would be carried out in phases with the work on 
the car park included in the first phase, this would enable part of the car park to be 
used during the second phase of the building work.   



  
Reference was made to the field where the car park would be located as it frequently 
flooded, and it was thought that there was an underground spring. A question was 
asked over where such water would drain too in the future.   
  
Mr Law confirmed that there was a known issue with a broken drain and there were 
two conditions within the planning permission in relation to resolving this.   
  
A question was asked about adequate provision for parents dropping off pupils who 
travelled to school by car.  
  
Mr Law referenced the travel plan within the report but stated that such provision was 
not included within the plan.  
  
Reference was made to the existing entrances in Broad Street and whether they 
would remain open. It was clarified that these were the main entrances to the school, 
used by many and would remain open.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Brown and seconded by Councillor L Lawman that the 
planning permissions be granted, subject to the conditions within the report.  
  
On being put to the vote the motion was declared carried  
  
Resolved that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
within the report.  
  

44 Exempt Items  
 
Resolved that under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 Part 1 
Paragraph 5 that any press and public be asked to leave the meeting during 
discussion on the following item.  
  
  

45 NE/23/00321/FUL - 1 Scarborough Street, Irthlingborough, NN9 5TT  
 
 The committee considered the exempt report relating to an application for planning 
permission for the conversion of the former working men’s club at 1 Scarborough 
Street. Irthlingborough, into eight two-bedroom apartments and five one-bedroom 
apartments, with change of use from Sul Generis (formerly A4) drinking establishment 
to C3 residential.  
  
The application was the subject of an appeal against non-determination lodged with 
the Planning Inspectorate and therefore committee would not be able to determine the 
application.  
  
The chair permitted Councillor Maxwell, as ward councillor, to address the meeting.    
  
Members discussed the report and raised questions and concerns.  
  
The chair invited members to consider the officer recommendation within the report, 
that had the local planning authority retained the power to make the decision, such 
decision would have been to grant the application, subject to conditions and the 
completion of a Section 106 legal agreement.   



  
The motion was proposed by Councillor Mercer and seconded by Councillor Irwin and 
on being put to the vote this was declared carried with six votes in favour, two against 
and one abstention. 
  
The chair asked members if they agreed to making such decision available to the 
Planning Inspector as part of the appeal. Members were concerned that this decision 
had been made confidentially and that it would now be made available and asked for 
advice from the monitoring or legal officer.  
  
Mr Bell, Legal Adviser, confirmed that the minutes would only give a summary of the 
discussion and the decision, that had it still been in the local authority’s power to 
make, would be provided to the Planning Inspectorate to assist in the appeal process.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Irwin and seconded by Councillor Brown that the 
information be provided. On being put to the vote there were seven votes in favour 
and two against.  
  
Resolved that: 
  

(i)              had the local planning authority retained the power to make a decision, 
such decision would have been to grant the application, subject to 
conditions and the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement.   

(ii)            The Planning Inspectorate be informed of the above. 

 

46 Close of meeting  
 
There being no further business the chair closed the meeting at 7.55pm.  
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


